
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones - Tel: 0151 511 8276 or email: 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 11 October 2017 
 

Schools Forum 
 
Wednesday, 21 June 2017 3.39 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

1 - 5 

3. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE - ANN MCINTYRE 
 

6 - 8 

4. OUTTURN 20-16-17 - ANNE JONES 
 

9 - 10 

5. SCHOOLS BALANCES 2016-17 - ANNE JONES 
 

11 - 15 

6. SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING - FORMER EDUCATION 
SERVICES GRANT (ESG) - ANN MCINTYRE & ANNE JONES 

 

16 - 17 

7. SCHOOLS FORUM SUB GROUP MEETINGS UPDATE - ANN 
MCINTYRE 

 

18 - 20 

8. SEN UPDATE - ANN MCINTYRE 
 

21 - 22 

9. UNITED UTILITIES UPDATE 
 

23 - 26 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 22 March 2017 at Civic Suite, Town 
Hall, Runcorn 
 

Present:  M. Constantine , Special Schools Representative 
Councillor T. McInerney, Observer 

 A. Jones, Financial Management, HBC 
A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC 
N. Unsworth, Financial Management, HBC 
M. Vasic, People Directorate, HBC 
K. Albiston, PVI Representative 
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative 
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School 
L. Feakes, Primary School with Nursery Unit Representative 
S. Broxton, Primary Governor Representative 
R. Collings, Community Primary Representative  
N. Hunt, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
K. Landrum, Primary Representative - VA School (In the Chair) 
J. Vincent, All Through Schools Representative 
K. Lawton, Primary Academy Representative 
L. Weedall, Nursery Schools Representative (Sub) 
S. Ainsworth, Special Schools Representative (Sub) 

 
 Action 

Due to the absence of the Chair and the existing vacancy for a 
Vice Chair, a temporary Chair was elected for this meeting.  It was 
agreed that Karl Landrum would take the Chair for this meeting of the 
Forum. 

 

  
SCF31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
   Apologies had been received from John Rigby.  The 

Chair introduced Halton Council’s Strategic Director, People, 
to the Forum who was in attendance for the first time. 

 

   
SCF32 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 

were agreed as a correct record. 
 

   
SCF33 VICE CHAIR APPOINTMENT  
  
 Forum Members were advised of the need to appoint 

a new Vice Chair to the Forum as discussed in the report. 
 
It was agreed that Karl Landrum would assume the 

role of Vice Chair with immediate effect, until his current 
term of membership expires. 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED:  That Karl Landrum would assume the 
role of Vice Chair to Halton’s Schools Forum with immediate 
effect.  

   
SCF34 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2017-18  
  
 The Forum was presented with a report advising of 

the High Needs Top Up Funding Rates for 2017-18. 
 
It was reported that the High Needs Block was under 

increasing pressure, especially the top-up funding costs.  It 
was estimated that in 2016-17 approximately £289,000 more 
would be spent on High Needs provision than was received 
as the High Needs Grant. 

 
Attached to the report were Appendices A, B and C 

which presented the top up vales for special schools; 
resource bases and the PRU respectively.  With regards to 
enhanced provision funding, schools were required to fund 
the first £6,000 of support for each pupil with SEN.  It was 
only if a pupil required support in excess of this £6,000 of 
Notional SEN
[...]
 been raised. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
SCF36 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA STAGE 2 

CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 

  
 The Forum received the suggested Schools Forum 

response to the National Funding Formula Government 
Consultation – Stage 2. 

 
The Stage 2 consultation was announced by the 

Department for Education on 14 December 2016, along with 
indicative schools block budgets and closed on 22 March 
2017.  Schools Forum members were offered the 
opportunity of meeting as a sub group to decide on their 
responses.   

 
The responses to the questions were drafted and 

circulated to all Schools Forum members asking for 
comments.  Attached to the report were the suggested 
responses which would now be submitted to the EFA. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report and responses be 

noted. 

 

   
SCF37 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING FORMULA STAGE 2 

CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 

  
 The Forum received the suggested Schools Forum 

response to the High Needs National Funding Formula and 
Other Reforms Government Consultation – Stage 2. 
 

 

Page 3



It was noted that the Stage 2 consultation was 
announced by the Department for Education on 14 
December 2016, along with indicative budgets.  This closed 
on 22 March 2017 and Schools Forum members were 
offered the opportunity of meeting as a sub group to decide 
on their responses.  The sub group met on Friday 3 March 
2017 and discussed the questions posed and the 
implications for Halton. 

 
The responses from the sub-group were attached for 

the information of the Forum.  These would be submitted to 
the EFA. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report and responses be 

noted.   
   
SCF38 SCHOOLS IN FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES - LOANS AND 

DEFICIT RECOVERY PLANS 
 

  
 The Forum received a report and appendix ‘Licensed 

Deficit Procedure for Schools’ for consideration and 
agreement. 

 
It was noted that it was the responsibility of Schools’ 

Governing Bodies to set a balanced budget each year and 
that no school should pla
[...]
 with a membership update identifying vacant 
positions, resignations and the members coming to the end of their 
current term of office. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
2.1 Schools Forum note the current membership and approve the 

arrangements for recruiting to the vacant positions.  
 
2.2 School Forum approve the arrangements outlined in paragraph 3.4 

and 3.5. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 There continues to be a vacancy for a Primary Representative for Small 

Schools.  There have been a number of attempts to recruit to this 
position, however, no school has come forward to take up this place.  It 
is proposed that all eligible Headteachers and Chair of Governors are 
contacted again to ask if whether they would wish to undertake this role. 
(Appendix A shows the current membership of School Forum) 

 
3.2 John Rigby the Principal of Ormiston Bolingbroke Academy will retire at 

the end of the summer term.  It is proposed that the new Principal, 
Emlyn Wright be invited to take up John’s position when he takes up his 
post in September 2017. 

 
3.3 The following members’ length of term is up for review in June/July 

2017: 
 

Name School  Sector Term of Office 

 
Jim Wilson 

 
Chair of 
Governors – 
Saints Peter & 
Paul Catholic 
College 

 
Secondary 
Governor 

 
June 2017 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



 

Richard 
Collings 

Headteacher – 
Woodside 
Primary 

Primary School July 2017 

Karl Landrum Headteacher – St 
Gerard’s Roman 
Catholic Primary 
& Nursery School 

VA Primary 
School 

June 2017 

Amanda Brown Headteacher Nursery School June 2017 

 
 
3.4   It is proposed to ask each member of the members above whether they 

would wish to continue as a School Forum representative for the next 
four years.  Eligible Headteachers and Governors will then be contacted 
to ask if they would like to take up a position on School Forum for the 
next four years or whether they would wish their current representative 
to continue. 

 
3.5 If more than 
[...]
ary Karen Lawton Primary Academies Jan 2017 - 2021 LA appointed

Special Schools Marjorie Constantine Special Schools March 2015 - 2019 Re-appointed

Elaine Haver Special Academies Sept 2016 - 2020 Only Provider

Non School Thalia Bell 16-19 Education Provision Sept 2015 - 2019 Only provider

Kathryn Albiston Early Years PVI's June 2015 - 2019 Elected by PVI Group

Jane O'Connor Early Years PVI's June 2015- 2019 Elected by PVI Group

SCHOOLS FORUM COMPOSITION 2016-17 - (MARCH 2017)

P
age 8



REPORT TO:  School Forum 
 
DATE:   21st June 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Senior Finance Officer, Financial Management Division 
 
SUBJECT:   Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn 2016-17 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 To report to the School Forum the final Dedicated Schools Grant position for 

2016-17 and note the amount of DSG carried forward into the 2017-18 
financial year. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

 RECOMMENDED: That the amount of unspent DSG from 2016-17 of 
£1,636,322 is carried forward into the 2017-18 financial year be noted by the 
School Forum. 
 

3.0 Background 
  
 Each year all local authorities are required to submit a Section 251 Outturn 

return to the Department for Education.  The authority records its total income 
and expenditure for the previous financial year (2016-17).  This includes 
income and expenditure at individual school level, taken from the Consistent 
Financial Reporting return plus central local authority income and expenditure. 

 
3.1 The DSG available for distribution in 2016-17 totalled  £79.3M as below: 

 
Final allocation of DSG for 2016-17   £77.7M 
Plus unspent DSG from 2015-16 carried forward £  1.6M 
Total DSG available in 2016-17    £79.3M 
 

3.2 The DSG expenditure in 2016-17 totalled £79.2 as below: 
 
Actual DSG School level expenditure   £65.8M 
Actual DSG Central expenditure    £11.9M 
Total DSG expenditure in 2016-17   £77.7M 
 

3.3 The unspent DSG from 2016-17 brought forward into 2017-18 is therefore 
£1.6M as below: 
 
Total DSG available in 2016-17    £79.3M 
Total DSG expenditure in 2016-17   £77.7M 
Total DSG brought forward into 2017-18   £  1.6M 
 

3.4 The centrally held DSG budgets were underspent by just £51,848 in 2016-17.  
This is much better than our mid-year forecast where we envisaged an 
overspend of approximately £32,000. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



The regular monitoring meetings will continue over the course of the year to 
identify areas of concern and in order to put in place ways of minimising the 
overspends during the year as this has been a successful method of 
managing the overspend expected in 2016-17. 

 
It should however be noted that the difference between the expected 
overspend and the actual underspend is less than £84k.  This is equivalent to 
one placement in an independent special school for a full year. 

 
 

Page 10



REPORT TO:  School Forum 
 
DATE:   21st June 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Finance Officer, Financial Management Division 
 
SUBJECT:   School Balances 2016-17 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 To report to the School Forum the level of balances brought forward from 

2016-17 by Halton Schools. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

 RECOMMENDED: 
  

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That School Forum notes the responses from schools which have 

balances in excess of 8% (5% for secondary schools) as to why their 
balances are so high. 
 

3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Following discussion at the School Forum meeting in January 2013, the 

excess surplus balance limits previously imposed on schools were lifted for 
2012-13 and has continued up to 2016-17.  However the balances were still to 
be monitored.   
 

3.2 The level of balances in the Individual School Budget held by Halton Schools 
brought forward into 2017-18 is £4,775,832.  This is a decrease of £1,602,081 
to the balance carried forward into 2016-17 of £6,377,913.   

 
3.3 It should be noted that the Primary sector balances have decreased by 

£961,785 from £4,851,463 to £3,889,678 over the year. Out of the 45 
maintained primaries, 19 have balances that exceed the former excess 
surplus balance limit of 8% and one of those 19 have balances in excess of 
16%, double the former excess surplus balance limit.   

  
 At the end of 2016-17, Nursery school balances decreased by £66,208 from 

£99,577 to £33,369. 
 

Overall the secondary school sector balance has decreased by £171,154 from 
£798,174 to £627,020.  Two of the three Secondary schools have seen a 
reduction in their carry forward balances from the previous year. 

 
 For special schools the overall sector balance has decreased by £402,934 

from £628,699 to £225,765. 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



3.4 Given the increasing pressures on the Dedicated Schools Budget as a whole, 
it was agreed at Schools Forum in June 2015 that schools with balances 
above the former excess surplus balance limit are requested to provide an 
explanation as to how they plan to spend this high balance.   

 
3.5 Appendix A details the Individual School Budget balances with comparison to 

the previous year.  Schools which have balances above the former excess 
surplus balance limit are highlighted. 
 

3.6 A total of £284,292 Non-LMS funds were carried forward into 2016-17 by 
schools.  This balance has decreased by £54,747 to give a balance of 
£229,545 to be carried forward into 2017-18. 
 

3.7 Appendix B details the Non-LMS (Devolved Formula Capital) balances 
brought forward into 2017-18.   

 

 

Page 12



LMS budgets

Code School

Approved 

Budget              

£

Amount                 

£ Balance        £ %

Approved 

Budget              

£

Amount                 

£ Balance        £ %
 Excess 

balance 

5001 Ditton Nursery 274,447 252,895 21,552 7.85% 289,944 285,922 4,022 1.39% -                  

5002 Birchfield Nursery 417,827 365,427 52,400 12.54% 395,760 378,815 16,945 4.28% -                  

5003 Warrington Road Nursery 416,313 390,688 25,625 6.16% 407,006 394,604 12,402 3.05% 
[...]
 PRU 5,607.82 8,064.00

Sub-total Secondary Schools 5,607.82 8,064.00

5581 Ashley (3,148.00) 2,652.00

5582 Chestnut Lodge Special 17,189.00 2,084.00

5583 Brookfields 6,230.00 9,169.00

Sub-total Special Schools 20,271.00 13,905.00

Total - All Schools 284,292.00 229,545.00

$gzcxehfl

Page 15



REPORT TO: 

 

Schools Forum 

DATE: 

 

21
st
 June 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Operational Director – Education, Inclusion and 
Provision 
 

SUBJECT: 

 

Schools Block Funding – former Education 
Services Grant 

 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide a summary of the services previously supported from the 
Education Services Grant General duties fund and set up a Task 
and Finish Group to consider funding options for 2018/2019. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 

(1) A School Forum Task and Finish group  is set  up to 

consider the services previously funded from the ESG 

General duties  
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On 23
rd

 January 2017 School Forum received a report from the 
Senior Finance Officer, Financial Management Division, on the 
Schools Block Funding 2017-2018 former Education Services 
Grant.   
 
The Forum agreed that the retained duties element of the former 
ESG 0.29m, could be funded from the DSG.  
 
For 2017/2018 the maintained school members of the Forum 
agreed that the costs of the services previously supported through 
the General Duties fund, £1,118,469 would be covered by £400,491 
transitional funding, the de-delegation of £127,110 Dismissal budget 
with the remaining balance covered by the 2016/2017 DSG centrally 
retained carry forward.    
 
For 2017/2018 the current level of funding for General Duties is 
£1,118,469.  This funding supports the following provision: 
 

 Financial Services support for both revenue and capital; 

 Development, Management and co-ordination of capital 
works 

 School improvement support (proportion) 

 Internal Audit (proportion) 

 Education Welfare (proportion) 

Page 16 Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 

 Health and Safety (general duty as an employer) 

 Dismissal costs and Premature retirement costs when costs 
cannot be charged to maintained schools 

 Premature retirement costs 

 Recharges relating to the above in proportion to the amount 
transferred to DSG 

 
 
To establish the funding options for 2018/2019 onwards it was 
agreed that a Task and Finish Group be established from 
maintained school representatives, to consider the services 
previously funded from the General Services Grant and recommend 
to the maintained members of the School Forum the most 
appropriate future funding options. Volunteers are now sought for 
this Task and Finish Group. 

 
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The loss of ESG General Duties funding will have a significant 
impact on the level of support the Local Authority can provide to 
schools from 2018/2019 in critical areas such as attendance and 
behaviour, school improvement and finance.   
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Opting to continue to receive all or some of these services reduces 
the delegated budgets for maintained schools within the Borough. 
 

 

Page 17



 
REPORT TO:   Schools Forum  
 
DATE:    21st June 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Education, Inclusion and 

Provision 
 
SUBJECT: School Forum Sub Group Meetings Update 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update of the funding allocated to schools in 

financial difficulty by the School Forum Sub Committee 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 
2.1 (a)  School Forum note the funding allocated to date and the 

increasing level of demand on this budget 
 
3.0  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Schools Contingency for 2017/2017 was set at £217,010. This budget 

is the de-delegated contingency which is available only to those 
community primary and secondary schools maintained by the Local 
Authority and school can only apply in the
[...]
ational Director – Education, Inclusion and 

Provision 
 
SUBJECT: SEN Update 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report will be delivered by presentation and aims to provide School 

Forum members with an update on the SEN review. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 
2.1 (a)  School Forum note the progress to date and request a further 

update at the October meeting. 
 
3.0  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The presentation will address the following issues and challenges 

identified by the following: 
 

 The Task and Finish Group established to review SEN provision 
within the Borough.   

 

 The review of provision for behaviour has been commissioned and 
is being undertaken by the Headteacher of The Bridge PRU 
School.   

 

 Alternative Provision within the Borough 
 

 The High Needs Funding proposals  
 

 The Joint Local Area SEND Inspection undertaken in March 2017 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The current arrangements for supporting children and young people with 

SEND are not sustainable.   Through the review of SEND provision it is 
aimed to provide good quality, sustainable, local support for children and 
families. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 8



 
5.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of 
Inspection 

Contact Officer 

 
School Forum Reports on 
SEN Review – June 2016 ,  
October 2016 and January 
2017 
 

 
Halton Borough 
Council website 

 
Ann McIntyre – 
Operational Director – 
Education, Inclusion 
and Provision 

 
High Needs Consultation -    
Phase 1 & 2 January 2017 
& March 2017 
 

 
Halton Borough 
Council website 

 
As above 

 
Joint Local Area SEND 
Inspection (published on 
16th June 2017) 
 

 
OFSTED website 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 22



REPORT TO: 

 

School Forum 

DATE: 

 

21
st
 June 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Senior Finance Officer, Financial Management 
Division 
 

SUBJECT: 

 

Surface Water Drainage Charges to schools in 
the North West 2017-18 and 2018-19 
 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To update School Forum on the Surface Water Drainage 

Charges. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 

(1) The report is noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
As you will be aware North West schools led by our colleagues in 
Sefton have been raising awareness of the inconsistency across 
water utility companies in how they treat schools.  In the North West 
region schools pay approximately £27 million on water and 
sewerage charges while a comparable number of schools and 
pupils in the South East region pay approximately £11M, a 
difference of £16M per year.  
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A letter was received from Steve Mogford, the Chief Executive of 
United Utilities in early May setting out their plans for charging 
schools in 2017-18 and 2018-19 onwards – as below:   
 
Surface Water Drainage Charges to Schools in the North West 
 
I am writing to you regarding surface water and highway drainage 
charges for schools in the North West Region. 
 
Charging organisations for their drainage service based on the size 
of the site they occupy better reflects the associated costs and 
investment required with providing this service to our customers.  
We have, however, been aware of concerns regarding the level of 
our charges for schools, compared to those of other water 
companies. 
 
A significant part of the site area charges applied to schools relates 
to non-porous playground surfaces.  School playgrounds are an 
essential part of the fabric of both school infrastructure and the pupil 
experience.  There are obvious societal benefits associated with the 

Page 23 Agenda Item 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.2 
 
 
3.3 

provision of a playground area attached to an educational 
establishment.  Schools are also likely to find it impractical to 
disconnect playgrounds from the drainage system. 
 
In view of the clear benefits of these facilities to all children in 
education – and, therefore, society more generally, we have 
concluded, following discussions with Defra and Ofwat to make an 
adjustment to schools’ site area charges to reflect the provision of 
the playground. 
 

What this means 
We will be introducing a concession for schools on the basis that 
they fall within the scope of the following definition:- 
 
An educational establishment which:- 
 

 Is used exclusively or nearly exclusively for delivering 
education and tuition of students for any or all of Key Stages 
1-5 or equivalent; and also 

 Has a playground facility attached 
 
The concession will be introduced prospectively in our 2018/19 
charges scheme and will provide a 50% discount to the wholesale 
site area charges for surface water and highway drainage broadly 
equivalent in value to being one band lower than their existing site 
area charge. 
For the overwhelming majority of schools this would represent an 
approximately 40% reduction in the overall wastewater bill. 
 
After carefully considering what further action we could take 
immediately, we have decided to provide a bill credit to schools for 
2017/18 worth about 15% of their wholesale site area charges. 
 

Communication 
We are writing to all bill payers affected by the changes, explaining 
the credit being applied to their account this year and how the 
concessionary charges will be introduced from 2018/19. 
I trust that you consider this to be a positive response to the issue of 
surface water and highway drainage charges for schools in our 
region. 
 
Appendix A shows the calculations of the possible impact on 
individual schools.   
 
Next Steps 
The North West LMS Finance Officers Group is looking to meet 
before the end of the summer term.  As a group we will be 
considering the total impact of this change on the North West region 
and whether it is ‘fair’ and ‘reasonable’.  An update will be brought to 
Schools Forum after the NW meeting. 
 

Page 24



 
 

4.0 
 

PO
[...]
ones
	5 Schools Balances 2016-17 - Anne Jones
	School balances Appendix A
	school balances 16-17 appendices

	6 Schools Block Funding - former Education Services Grant (ESG) - Ann McIntyre & Anne Jones
	7 Schools Forum Sub Group Meetings Update - Ann McIntyre
	8 SEN Update - Ann McIntyre
	9 United Utilities Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 21 June 2017 at The Board Room - 
Municipal Building, Widnes 
 

Present:   
 A. McIntyre, Education, Inclusion & Provision, HBC 

A. Jones, Financial Management, HBC 
A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC 
N. Unsworth, Financial Management, HBC 
A. Brown, Nursery Schools Representative 
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative 
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School 
L. Feakes, Primary School with Nursery Unit Representative 
N. Hunt, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
K. Landrum, Primary Representative - VA School (In the Chair) 
J. Vincent, All Through Schools Representative 
S. Ainsworth, Special Schools Representative (Sub) 

 
 Action 

SCF1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies had been received from Councillor T. 

McInerney, John Rigby, Richard Collings, Marjorie 
Constantine, Syd Broxton, Karen Lawton and Kathryn 
Albiston. 

 

   
SCF2 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
  
 The minutes from the meeting held on 22 March 2017 

were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 SCF 35 – Update – the data validation exercise was 
successful and officers would advise nursery schools once 
the final funding future was known. 

 

   
SCF3 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  
  
 The Forum was provided with an update on the 

Membership as follows: 
 

 The vacancy for a Primary Representative for Small 
Schools still existed; 

 The current Chair, John Rigby, would retire at the end 
of the summer term which left a vacancy for the 
Chairmanship role as well as his Secondary Academy 
representation; 

 Emlyn Wright would replace John Rigby as the 
Principal at OBA; it was proposed that she be invited 
to take up John’s Secondary Academy representation 

 



 

in September 2017; and 

 The four year terms for Jim Wilson, Richard Collings, 
Karl Landrum (Vice Chair) and Amanda Brown were 
ending at the end of June 2017. 

 
The procedure of the renewal of Forum Members 

representations were discussed in paragraphs 3.4 and 3.5; 
these were agreed by the Forum. 

 
Karl Landrum and Amanda Brown confirmed that they 

were happy to continue their membership from June 2017 
and Richard Collings advised, via e-mail, that he would be 
happy to continue his.  Jim Wilson would be contacted to 
discuss his representation.  Once the renewals had been 
confirmed, the Forum would elect its Chairperson at the next 
meeting. 

 
On behalf of the Forum, the Chair recorded his 

thanks to John Rigby for his commitment to the Schools 
Forum since he had joined.  A letter of thanks would be 
drafted and sent to him, on behalf of the Forum. 
  

RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum 
 

1) note the current membership and approve the 
arrangements for recruiting to the vacant positions; 
and 
 

2) approve the arrangements outlined in paragraph 3.4 
and 3.5. 

   
SCF4 OUTTURN 20-16-17  
  
 The Schools Forum received the final Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG) position for 2016-17, and the amount 
of DSG carried forward into the 2017-18 financial year. 

 
It was noted that all local authorities (LAs) were 

required to submit a Section 251 Outturn return to the 
Department of Education (DfE) each year.  This is taken 
from the total income and expenditure for the previous 
financial year, so 2016-17. 

 
Members noted the information contained in 

paragraphs 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4 and that the amount of 
unspent DSG from 2016-17 was £1,636,322, which will be 
carried forward into the 2017-18 financial year. 

 
Officers advised that regular monitoring meetings 

would continue over the course of the year to identify areas 

 



 

of concern and in order to put in place ways of minimising 
any overspends; as this method was successful in managing 
the overspend expected last year. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum notes that the 

amount of unspent DSG from 2016-17 of £1,636,322 be 
carried forward into the 2017-18 financial year. 

   
SCF5 SCHOOLS BALANCES 2016-17  
  
 Further to the agreement at the Schools Forum 

meeting in January 2013, the excess surplus balances were 
to be monitored by the Forum despite the removal of the 
limits previously imposed.   

 
The Forum was presented with the level of balances 

brought forward from 2016-17 by Halton’s Schools and were 
referred to: 
 

 Appendix A which detailed the Individual School 
Budget balances with comparison to the previous 
year; and 

 

 Appendix B which detailed the Non-LMS (Devolved 
Formula Capital) balances brought forward into 2017-
18. 
 
The Forum noted that the Primary sector balances 

had decreased by £961,785 over the past year, as explained 
in paragraph 3.3.  Due to time constraints the pro-forma had 
not yet been sent out to schools for completion.  The Forum 
asked that an exercise is completed to look at how much of 
each school’s carry forward balance was being used to 
balance the new year’s budget.   

 
Officers confirmed that the academies could share 

similar information, as they had done before.   
 

RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum 
 

1) note the report; and 
 

2) agrees that an exercise be carried out to look at how 
much of each school’s carry forward balance was 
being used to balance the new year’s budget; and  
 

3) that the academies be contacted to provide their carry 
over balances. 
 

 

   



 

SCF6 SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING - FORMER EDUCATION 
SERVICES GRANT (ESG) 

 

  
 The Forum received a report which provided a 

summary of the services previously supported from the 
Education Services Grant (ESG) General Duties Fund. 

 
Members were reminded that on 23 January 2017 

Schools Forum received a report from the Financial 
Management Team on the Schools Block Funding 2017-18 
former ESG.  The Forum agreed that the retained duties 
element of the former ESG of 0.29 m, could be funded from 
the DSG.   

 
 Further, for 2017-18, the maintained school 

members of the Forum agreed that the costs of the services 
previously supported through the General Duties Fund 
(£1,118,469) would be covered by £400,491 transitional 
funding, £97,094 new School Improvement Grant, and the 
de-delegation of £127,110 Dismissal budget, with the 
remaining balance covered by the 2016-17 DSG centrally 
retained carry forward.   

 
The current level of funding for General Duties for 

2017-18 was £1,118,469; this was noted by Members. 
 
It was also agreed in January that so the funding 

options for 2018-19 onwards could be established, a ‘Task 
and Finish Group’ from maintained school representative be 
set up to consider the services previously funded from the 
General Services Grant, and recommend to the maintained 
members of the Forum the most appropriate future funding 
options.   

 
The Forum discussed the English as an Additional 

Language (EAL) provision; the service and demand for the 
service, and suggested that the Group look at this as well.  
The following Members of the Forum volunteered to 
participate in the Group: L. Feakes; K. Landrum; S. 
Ainsworth and J. Vincent.  Any absent Members who would 
like to join should contact Ann McIntyre.  

 
RESOLVED:  That a Schools Forum Task and Finish 

group be set up to consider the services previously funded 
from the ESG General duties. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational Director - 
Education, Inclusion 
and Provision  

   
SCF7 SCHOOLS FORUM SUB GROUP MEETINGS UPDATE  
  
 The Forum received an update of the funding 

allocated to schools in financial difficulty by the Schools 

 
 
 



 

Forum Sub Committee. 
 
It was noted that the Schools Contingency Fund for 

2016-17 was set at £217,010 and was the de-delegated 
contingency which was available only to those community 
primary and secondary schools maintained by the LA.   

 
The circumstances by which a school could apply for 

funding was outlined in the report with the procedure for 
doing this.  The Forum was presented with the funding 
allocated to three schools that applied in 2016-17. 

 
Officers wished to thank the following Members for 

volunteering their time to sit on the Sub Groups: I. Kirkham; 
L. Feakes; J. O’connor; K. Lawton; K. Albiston; R. Collings; 
and J. Coughlan. 

 
It was suggested that the Licenced Deficit Policy be 

included on the next Schools Circular.  Additionally, it was 
suggested that the Circular also included a link to the 
Schools Forum agendas as they are published.   

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum note the funding 

allocated to date and the increasing level of demand on this 
budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational Director - 
Education, Inclusion 
and Provision  

   
SCF8 SEN UPDATE  
  
 The Forum received a presentation from Ann 

McIntyre, which gave an update on the SEN review which 
looked at the following areas: 

 

 Enhanced Provision and Transport Review – the new 
policy was explained and would take effect from 1 
September 2017; 

 Social, Emotional and Mental Health Provision – two 
bids had been made to the LCR for funding but 
neither was successful; 

 Behaviour Review – a review was currently being 
undertaken lead by the Head of the PRU to look at 
the challenges faced in the Borough and 
opportunities to resolve these; and 

 Development of additional Alternative Provision – it 
was hoped that the Astmoor Vocational Centre would 
be developed to support this and it would be funded 
by schools buying into the service. 

 
The Forum discussed the 9 funding factors in relation 

to the High Needs Block where it was stated that no 
authority would lose funding.  Members were advised that 

 



 

there was no indication of funding yet for next year, as this 
was usually received in the month of July. 

 
Members were also advised that an all age review of 

SEND was to be commissioned utilising £54,000 grant 
received from the DfE.  A further report would be submitted 
to the Forum.   

 
It was noted that a Capital Grant of £500,000 had 

been awarded to Halton to implement any changes required 
following the review for SEN provision. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum note the progress 

to date and request a further update at the October meeting. 
   
SCF9 UNITED UTILITIES UPDATE  
  
 The Forum received an update on the Surface Water 

Drainage Charges by United Utilities. 
 
It was reported that a letter was received from Mr 

Mogford, the Chief Executive of United Utilities, in early May, 
which set out their plans for charging schools in 2017-18 
and 2018-19 onwards.  The letter was presented in the 
report and Appendix A showed the calculations of the 
possible impact on individual schools. 

 
It was noted that the North West LMS Finance 

Officers’ Group was looking to meet before the end of the 
summer term to consider the total impact of this change on 
the North West region and whether it was fair and 
reasonable.  An update would be brought to the Forum after 
this meeting. 

 
Thanks were conveyed to Councillor Thompson who 

was very supportive in raising awareness of this and Mr J. 
Williams from Sefton Council who had dedicated a lot of his 
time on the issue. 

 
 It was commented that Officers would raise the same 
issues on behalf of the PVI sector in Halton at the next North 
West LMS Finance Officers’ meeting.   
 

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 5.40 p.m. 


